means any person who falls within the definition of the 

Settlement Class and who does not submit a valid request for exclusion from the Settlement Class.

1.32.  means the non-reversionary cash fund that shall be established by 

Defendants in the total amount of two million four hundred thousand dollars ($2,400,000.00), to be 

deposited by Defendants into the Escrow Account pursuant to Section 2, plus all interest earned 

thereon.  From the Settlement Fund, the Settlement Administrator shall pay all Approved Claims 

made by Settlement Class Members, Settlement Administration Expenses, including the cost of

[...]

the Settlement Agreement, and that without such waiver, Defendants would not have accepted or 

agreed to the Settlement Agreement. 

2. SETTLEMENT RELIEF 

2.1 Monetary Compensation. 

(a) Within fourteen (14) days after Preliminary Approval, Defendants shall pay or cause 

to be paid into the Escrow Account two million four hundred thousand dollars ($2,400,000.00)

.  Each of the 

Settlement Payment shall be set forth in a separate agreement among Defendants. 

(b) Settlement Class Members shall have until the Claims Deadline to submit an 

Approved Claim for up to five (5) qualifying purchases of a Product per household without proof of